
Terrazzo 5W Bluetooth speaker
User Manual
AE0213

Press and hold the power button (1) for 3 seconds to turn on the speaker. A voice prompt “Powered 
ON,Pairing ” and LED flashing blue will indicate Bluetooth pairing mode has been entered. 
Open your Bluetooth options on mobile, activate Bluetooth and select the pairing name ‘Terrazzo BT 
speaker’.
After successful connection, a tone will prompt “Connected” and LED turning solid Blue indicates 
Bluetooth is connected. LED will flash blue when playing music.
Disconnecting Bluetooth will prompt a voice "Disconnected". When Bluetooth is disconnected, the 
speaker will automatically shut off after 5 minutes.
Press and hold the power button (1) for 3 seconds to turn off the speaker and hear a voice 
prompt "Powered OFF". 
Short press power button (1) to play/pause music.
Short press power button (1) to answer incoming call. Press and hold the power button (1) for 2 
seconds to reject the incoming call.
Short press the Up button (2) to resume previous track.
Short press the Down button (5) to switch to next track.
Short press the Volume +/- button (3&4) to adjust volume.

Bluetooth version: BT 5.0                  Speaker driver size: φ52mm
Rated output power: 5W                    Range: 10 m
Impedance: 4 Ω                                 Frequency response: 50Hz-15KHz
Signal noise ratio: 80dB                      Battery: 3.7V/500mAh
Input: 5V/500mA                                Playback time: up to 2 hours at max. volume
Charging time: 2 hours
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Product Overview

Package Contents

Specifications

Instructions

Charging

Troubleshooting

Safety Precautions

IMPORTED BY:

IMPORTED INTO THE UK BY:

1. Power button: Press and hold for 3 seconds, turn 
    on/off the speaker, short press to play/pause music
2. Up button: short press to select previous track
3. Volume + button: short press to increase volume
4. Volume - button: short press to decrease volume
5. Down button: short press to select next music track

1 x Terrazzo speaker       1 x Charging cable       1 x User manual

WARNING – When using this product, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following: Read the instructions fully before using the product. 
1.  The unit will only achieve full performance after 2 or 3 completed charge and discharge cycles. 
2.  Do not overcharge your case. The unit may become hot under excessive use. Remove your 
     case once it is fully charged. 
3.  To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is required when the product is used near children.
4.  Do not expose the device to moisture.
5.  Do not use the device in excess of its output rating.
6.  Overloaded outputs above the rating may result in a risk of fire or injury.
7.  Do not use the device if damaged or modified.
8.  Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion 
     or risk of injury.
9.  Do not disassemble the device. Take the device to a qualified technician if service or repair is 
     required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of fire or injury.
10.Do not expose the device to fire or temperatures above 212°F/100°C, which may cause explosion.
11.Have servicing performed by a qualified repair technician using only identical replacement  parts.
12.This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

Use the charging cable provided to connect to an adaptor or computer to charge the speaker.
LED will turn solid RED when charging and LED will turn off when fully charged. It will take 
approximately 2 hours to charge the speaker from 0% to 100%.
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Issue

Start-up failure
No sound when paired
Automatic shutdown
Noise during calls
Low volume

Signal interrupted

Reason
Low battery
Wrong pairing
Low battery
Mobile device is too far away
Speaker is turned down low

Environmental disturbance, 
distance too far from mobile device

Solution
Charge the speaker

Pair again
Charge the speaker
Bring mobile device closer

Adjust speaker to required comfort and sound

Bring the mobile device closer to the speaker

1

2

3

4

5

Terrazzo 5 W bluetooth-luidspreker
Gebruiksaanwijzing
AE0213

Houd de aan-/uitknop (1) 3 seconden ingedrukt om de luidspreker aan te zetten. U hoort de mededeling 
'Powered ON, Pairing' en ziet een blauw knipperend ledlampje om aan te geven dat de Bluetooth-
koppelmodus actief is. 
Ga naar de Bluetooth-instellingen op uw mobiel, zet Bluetooth aan en selecteer de koppelnaam 
'Terrazzo BT speaker'.
Zodra de verbinding tot stand gekomen is, hoort u de mededeling 'Connected' en brandt het ledlampje 
continu blauw om aan te geven dat er een Bluetooth-verbinding is. Het ledlampje knippert blauw 
wanneer muziek wordt afgespeeld.
Wanneer de verbinding van Bluetooth wordt verbroken hoort u de mededeling 'Disconnected'. Als de 
Bluetooth-verbinding wordt verbroken, schakelt de luidspreker na 5 minuten automatisch uit.
Houd de aan-/uitknop (1) 3 seconden ingedrukt om de luidspreker uit te zetten. U hoort de mededeling 
'Powered OFF'. 
Druk kort op de aan-/uitknop (1) om muziek af te spelen/te pauzeren.
Druk kort op de aan-/uitknop (1) om een inkomend gesprek te beantwoorden. Houd de aan-/uitknop (1) 
2 seconden ingedrukt om een inkomend gesprek te weigeren.
Druk kort op de knop omhoog (2) om naar het vorige nummer te gaan.
Druk kort op de knop omlaag (5) om naar het volgende nummer te gaan.
Druk kort op de volumeknop '+/-' (3 en 4) om het volume aan te passen.

Bluetooth-versie: BT 5.0                     Spoeldiameter luidspreker: φ 52 mm
Nominaal uitgangsvermogen: 5 W      Bereik: 10 m
Impedantie: 4 Ω                                  Frequentiebereik: 50 Hz - 15 kHz
Signaal-ruisverhouding: 80 dB            Batterij: 3,7 V/500 mAh
Voeding: 5 V/500 mA                           Afspeeltijd: tot 2 uur op maximaal volume
Oplaadtijd: 2 uur

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
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2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Nederland 
www.pfconcept.com
Made in China

PF Concept UK
Neptune House, Sycamore Trading Est 
Squires Gate La, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Verenigd Koninkrijk

Productoverzicht

Inhoud verpakking

Specificaties

Version Bluetooth : BT 5.0                 Taille du haut-parleur de l’enceinte : φ52mm
Puissance de sortie nominale : 5 W   Portée : 10 m
Impédance : 4 Ω                                Réponse en fréquence : 50 Hz – 15 kHz
Rapport signal/bruit : 80 dB               Batterie : 3,7 V/500 mAh
Tension d'entrée : 5 V/500 mA           Autonomie maximale de lecture : 2 heures à plein volume
Durée de charge : 2 heures

Caractéristiques techniques

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Opladen

Problemen oplossen

Veiligheidsmaatregelen

GEÏMPORTEERD DOOR:

GEÏMPORTEERD IN HET VK DOOR:

1. Aan-/uitknop: houd 3 seconden ingedrukt om de luidspreker
   in en uit te schakelen. Druk kort om muziek af te spelen/te 
   pauzeren.
2.Knop omhoog: druk kort om naar het vorige nummer te gaan
3.Knop Volume +: druk kort om volume te verhogen
4.Knop Volume -: druk kort om volume te verlagen
5.Knop omlaag: druk kort om naar het volgende nummer te gaan

1x Terrazzo-luidspreker       1x Oplaadkabel         1 x Gebruikershandleiding

WAARSCHUWING – Neem als u dit product gebruikt altijd de basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen in acht: 
Lees de instructies volledig door voor u het product gebruikt. 
1.  Dit apparaat bereikt pas zijn optimale werking nadat het twee of drie keer volledig is opgeladen 
     en ontladen. 
2.  Laad de case nooit te lang op. Het apparaat kan heet worden bij overmatig gebruik. Verwijder de 
     case zodra deze volledig is opgeladen. 
3.  Om het risico op letsel te verkleinen, is toezicht noodzakelijk wanneer het product in de buurt 
     van kinderen wordt gebruikt.
4.  Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vocht.
5.  Ga de vermogenslimieten van het apparaat niet te boven.
6.  Overbelasting boven het aangegeven vermogen kan brand of letsel veroorzaken.
7.  Gebruik het apparaat niet als het is beschadigd of aangepast.
8.  Beschadigde of aangepaste batterijen kunnen onvoorspelbaar gedrag vertonen, wat brand, 
     explosie of letsel kan veroorzaken.
9.  Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar. Laat het apparaat door een bevoegde onderhoudsmonteur 
     repareren of onderhouden. Als het apparaat na reparatie verkeerd wordt gemonteerd, kan het 
     brand of letsel veroorzaken.
10.Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vuur of temperaturen boven 100 °C. Dit kan een explosie 
     veroorzaken.
11.Laat het onderhoud uitvoeren door een bevoegde monteur en gebruik alleen identieke 
    reserveonderdelen.
12.Op deze manier blijft de veiligheid van het product gewaarborgd.

Sluit de bijgeleverde oplaadkabel aan op een adapter of computer om de luidspreker op te laden.
Het ledlampje brandt continu rood tijdens het opladen en gaat uit zodra het apparaat volledig is 
opgeladen. Het opladen van de luidspreker van 0% naar 100% duurt ongeveer 2 uur.

Probleem Oorzaak
Batterij is leeg
Verkeerd gekoppeld
Batterij is leeg

Storing in de omgeving, afstand te 
ver van mobiele apparaat

Breng het mobiele apparaat dichter 
bij de luidspreker

Stel de luidspreker in op het gewenste geluidsniveau

Breng het mobiele apparaat dichterbij
Laad de luidspreker op
Koppel opnieuw
Laad de luidspreker op
Oplossing

Het volume van de luidspreker staat te laag
Mobiel apparaat is te ver weg

Opstarten lukt niet
Geen geluid na koppeling
Schakelt vanzelf uit
Ruis tijdens telefoongesprekken
Laag volume

Signaal wordt onderbroken

Problème Cause
Batterie faible
Appairage mal établi
Batterie faible

Interférences environnementales, enceinte 
trop éloignée de l'appareil portable

Rapprochez l'appareil portable de l'enceinte

Réglez l'enceinte en fonction de vos 
préférences (confort, volume sonore)

Rapprochez l'appareil portable

Rechargez l'enceinte
Recommencez la procédure d'appairage
Rechargez l'enceinte
Solution

Le volume sonore de l'enceinte est bas

L'appareil portable est trop loin

Défaillance au démarrage
Aucun son une fois appairé
Arrêt automatique
Bruits parasites pendant les appels

Volume trop faible

Signal interrompu

Problem Ursache
Batterie ist beinahe leer
Pairing war nicht korrekt
Batterie ist beinahe leer

Störung durch Umwelteinflüsse, zu 
große Entfernung zum Mobilgerät

Mobilgerät näher an den Lautsprecher holen

Lautsprecher auf gewünschten Komfort 
und Ton anpassen

Mobilgerät näher heranholen

Laden Sie den Lautsprecher auf
Pairing erneut durchführen
Laden Sie den Lautsprecher auf
Lösung

Lautsprecher ist zu leise eingestellt

Mobilgerät ist zu weit entfernt

Einschalten nicht möglich
Kein Ton nach dem Pairing
Automatisches Abschalten
Störende Geräusche bei Anrufen

Geringe Lautstärke

Signal ist unterbrochen

Problema Causa
Batteria quasi scarica

Errore di accoppiamento

Batteria quasi scarica

Interferenza ambientale, distanza 
eccessiva dal dispositivo mobile

Avvicinare il dispositivo mobile all'altoparlante

Regolare la cassa acustica in base al livello di 
comfort e di volume desiderato

Avvicinare il dispositivo mobile
Ricaricare la cassa acustica

Accoppiare nuovamente

Ricaricare la cassa acustica
Soluzione

Il volume della cassa acustica è 
impostato a un livello basso

Il dispositivo mobile è troppo lontano

Errore di avvio
La cassa è accoppiata, ma non 
emette suono
Spegnimento automatico
Rumore durante le chiamate

Volume basso

Segnale interrotto
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Enceinte Bluetooth Terrazzo 5 W
Mode d’emploi
AE0213

Maintenez le bouton marche/arrêt (1) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour allumer l'enceinte. L'assistant vocal 
vous dira « Powered ON, Pairing» et le voyant LED clignotera en bleu pour vous indiquer que le mode appairage 
est activé. 
Allez dans vos paramètres Bluetooth sur votre téléphone portable, activez le Bluetooth et sélectionnez le 
nom d'appairage « Terrazzo BT speaker ».
Une fois connecté, l'assistant vocal dira « Connected » et le voyant LED restera allumé en Bleu pour indiquer 
que le Bluetooth est connecté. Le voyant LED clignotera en bleu lorsque vous écouterez de la musique.
Si vous déconnectez le Bluetooth, l'assistant vocal dira « Disconnected ». Lorsque le Bluetooth est 
déconnecté, l'enceinte s'éteindra automatiquement après 5 minutes.
Maintenez le bouton marche/arrêt (1) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre l'enceinte et vous 
entendrez l'assistant vocal dire « Powered OFF ». 
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton marche/arrêt (1) pour lancer/interrompre la musique.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'alimentation (1) pour répondre à un appel entrant. Maintenez le bouton 
marche/arrêt (1) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour rejeter un appel entrant.
Appuyez brièvement sur la flèche vers le haut (2) pour reprendre avec le morceau précédent.
Appuyez brièvement sur la flèche vers le bas (5) pour passer au morceau suivant.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de volume +/- (3&4) pour régler le volume.

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
Kabelweg 1
2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Pays-Bas 
www.pfconcept.com
Fabriqué en Chine

PF Concept UK
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Squires Gate La, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Royaume-Uni

Présentation du produit

Contenu de l'emballage

Instructions

Chargement

Dépannage

Précautions de sécurité

IMPORTÉ PAR :

IMPORTÉ AU ROYAUME-UNI PAR :

1. Bouton marche/arrêt : Maintenez ce bouton enfoncé pendant 3 
    secondes pour allumer/éteindre l'enceinte, appuyez brièvement 
    sur ce bouton pour lancer/interrompre la musique
2. Flèche vers le haut : appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
    sélectionner le morceau précédent
3. Bouton de volume + : appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
    augmenter le volume
4. Bouton de volume - : appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
    baisser le volume
5. Flèche vers le bas : appuyez brièvement sur ce bouton pour 
    sélectionner le morceau suivant

1 x enceinte Terrazzo     1 x câble de recharge     1 x mode d'emploi

ATTENTION – lors de l’utilisation de cet appareil, les précautions d’usage de base doivent être observées, 
notamment les consignes suivantes : Lisez les instructions dans leur intégralité avant d'utiliser le produit. 
1.  Les performances du produit ne sont optimales qu'après 2 à 3 cycles complets de charge et de décharge. 
2.  Ne surchargez jamais le boîtier d'alimentation. L'appareil peut chauffer en cas d'usage excessif. 
     Débranchez votre boîtier une fois qu'il est entièrement chargé. 
3.  Pour éviter toute blessure, une étroite supervision est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est utilisé en 
     présence d'enfants.
4.  N'exposez jamais l'appareil à l'humidité.
5.  N'utilisez jamais l'appareil avec une tension supérieure à sa tension nominale.
6.  Toute surtension peut entraîner des risques de blessure corporelle ou d'incendie.
7.  N'utilisez plus cet appareil s'il a été endommagé ou modifié.
8.  Utiliser une batterie endommagée ou modifiée peut avoir des conséquences inattendues (blessure, 
     incendie ou explosion).
9.  Ne démontez jamais cet appareil. Adressez-vous à un réparateur agréé si l'appareil a besoin d'être réparé. 
     Un réassemblage incorrect peut provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.
10.N'exposez jamais l'appareil aux flammes ou à des températures supérieures à 100 °C/212 °F, ceci 
     pouvant entraîner une explosion.
11.Toute réparation éventuelle doit être effectuée par un réparateur qualifié utilisant exclusivement des 
     pièces de rechange identiques.
12.Si vous respectez ces consignes, la sécurité d'emploi de l'appareil sera assurée.

Utilisez le câble de recharge fourni pour connecter l'enceinte à un adaptateur ou à un ordinateur 
afin de la recharger.
Le témoin LED s'allumera en ROUGE lors du chargement et le témoin LED s'éteindra une fois le 
chargement terminé. Le chargement de l’enceinte de 0 % à 100 % prendra environ 2 heures.
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Terrazzo 5W Bluetooth-Lautsprecher
Bedienungsanleitung
AE0213

Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) für 3 Sekunden gedrückt, um den Lautsprecher einzuschalten. Eine 
Aufforderungsansage "Powered ON, Pairing" und eine blau blinkende LED zeigen an, dass der 
Bluetooth-Pairing-Modus aufgerufen wurde. 
Öffnen Sie Ihre Bluetooth-Optionen auf dem Handy, aktivieren Sie Bluetooth und wählen Sie als 
Pairing-Namen "Terrazzo BT speaker".
Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung ertönt die Ansage "Connected" (Verbunden) und eine durchgehend 
blau leuchtende LED-Anzeige gibt an, dass Bluetooth verbunden ist. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt blau auf, 
wenn Musik abgespielt wird.
Beim Trennen der Bluetooth-Verbindung hören Sie die Ansage "Disconnected". 5 Minuten nach dem 
Trennen der Bluetooth-Verbindung schaltet sich der Lautsprecher automatisch aus.
Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) für 3 Sekunden gedrückt, um den Lautsprecher auszuschalten und 
die Aufforderungsansage "Powered OFF" zu hören. 
Drücken Sie kurz die Ein/Aus-Taste (1), um Musik abzuspielen/anzuhalten.
Drücken Sie kurz die Ein/Aus-Taste (1), um einen eingehenden Anruf anzunehmen. Halten Sie die 
Ein/Aus-Taste (1) 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den eingehenden Anruf abzulehnen.
Drücken Sie kurz die Nach-oben-Taste (2), um zum vorherigen Titel zurückzukehren.
Drücken Sie kurz die Nach-unten-Taste (5), um zum nächsten Titel zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie kurz die Taste Lautstärke +/- (3&4), um die Lautstärke zu regeln.

Bluetooth-Version: BT 5.0                 Lautsprecherdurchmesser: φ52 mm
Ausgangsleistung: 5 W                     Reichweite: 10 m
Impedanz: 4 Ω                                  Frequenzbereich: 50 Hz - 15KHz
Signal-Rausch-Abstand: 80 dB         Batterie: 3,7 V/500 mAh
Eingangsleistung: 5 V/500 mA          Abspieldauer: bis zu 2 Stunden bei max. Lautstärke
Ladedauer: 2 Stunden

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
Kabelweg 1
2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Niederlande 
www.pfconcept.com
Hergestellt in China

PF Concept UK
Neptune House, Sycamore Trading Est 
Squires Gate Lane, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Großbritannien

Produktübersicht

Lieferumfang

Spezifikationen

Bedienungsanleitung

Laden

Problembehebung

Sicherheitshinweise

IMPORTIERT VON:

IMPORTIERT NACH GROSSBRITANNIEN VON:

1. Ein-/Aus-Knopf: Drücken und 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, 
    um den Lautsprecher ein-/ausschalten, kurz drücken, um Musik 
    abzuspielen/anzuhalten
2. Nach-oben-Taste: kurz drücken, um den vorherigen Titel 
    auszuwählen
3. Lautstärke (+) Taste: kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen
4. Lautstärke (-) Taste: kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu reduzieren
5. Nach-unten-Taste: kurz drücken, um den nächsten Musiktitel auszuwählen

1 x Terrazzo Lautsprecher     1 x Ladekabel        1 x Bedienungsanleitung

ACHTUNG – Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts müssen stets grundlegende Sicherheitsmaßnahmen 
beachtet werden, insbesondere folgende: Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durch, 
bevor Sie das Produkt benutzen. 
1.  Das Gerät erreicht seine maximale Leistung erst nach zwei bis drei vollständigen Lade- und 
     Entladezyklen. 
2.  Überladen Sie den Akkubehälter nicht. Das Gerät kann bei längerer Benutzung heiß werden. Nehmen 
     Sie den Akkubehälter von der Ladestation, wenn er voll aufgeladen ist. 
3.  Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, bedarf es einer Aufsicht, wenn das Produkt in der Nähe von 
     Kindern verwendet wird.
4.  Das Produkt darf nicht feucht oder nass werden.
5.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur bis zu seiner Ausgangs-Nennleistung.
6.  Eine den Nennwert übersteigende Ausgangsleistung kann zu Feuer- oder Verletzungsgefahren führen.
7.  Das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist oder verändert wurde.
8.  Beschädigte oder veränderte Akkus können ein unvorhersehbares Verhalten zeigen, das zu Feuer, 
     Explosionen oder Verletzungen führen kann.
9.  Das Gerät nicht auseinandernehmen. Ist eine Wartung oder Reparatur nötig, bringen Sie das Gerät zu 
     einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker. Eine falsche Montage des Geräts kann Feuer oder Verletzungen 
     verursachen.
10.Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer oder Temperaturen über 100 °C aus; dies kann eine Explosion 
     verursachen.
11.Lassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten nur von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker unter Verwendung 
     identischer Ersatzteile durchführen.
12.Nur so bleibt die Sicherheit des Gerätes gewährleistet.

Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel zum Anschließen an einen Netzadapter oder Computer, 
um den Lautsprecher aufzuladen.
Die LED leuchtet beim Laden durchgehend ROT und die LED erlischt, wenn sie vollständig 
aufgeladen ist. Es dauert ungefähr 2 Stunden, um den Lautsprecher von 0 auf 100 % aufzuladen.
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Cassa acustica bluetooth Terrazzo 5W
Manuale per l'utente
AE0213

Per accendere la cassa acustica, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione (1) per 3 secondi. Un messaggio 
vocale "Powered ON, Pairing" e il LED blu lampeggiante indicheranno che è stata attivata la modalità di 
accoppiamento Bluetooth. 
Accedere quindi alle impostazioni Bluetooth sul dispositivo mobile, attivare il Bluetooth e selezionare il nome 
per l'accoppiamento “Terrazzo BT speaker”.
Una volta eseguito correttamente l’accoppiamento, verrà emesso un segnale acustico “Connected”; il LED 
che diventa blu fisso indica che il Bluetooth è collegato. Il LED lampeggerà in blu durante la riproduzione 
della musica.
Alla disconnessione del Bluetooth viene emesso il messaggio vocale “Disconnected”. Se il Bluetooth è 
disconnesso, la cassa acustica si spegne automaticamente dopo 5 minuti.
Per spegnere la cassa acustica, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione (1) per 3 secondi. La cassa emette 
il segnale acustico “Powered OFF”. 
Premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione (1) per avviare la riproduzione/mettere in pausa la musica.
Premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione (1) per rispondere a una chiamata in arrivo. Per rifiutare una 
chiamata in arrivo, tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione (1) per 2 secondi.
Premere brevemente il pulsante Su (2) per tornare alla traccia precedente.
Premere brevemente il pulsante Giù (5), per passare alla traccia successiva.
Premere brevemente il pulsante Volume +/- (3&4) per regolare il volume.

Versione Bluetooth: BT 5.0                 Dimensioni driver cassa acustica: φ52mm
Potenza nominale in uscita: 5 W        Portata: 10 m
Impedenza: 4 Ω                                 Risposta in frequenza: 50Hz-15KHz
Rapporto S/N: 80dB                           Batteria: 3.7V/500mAh
Ingresso: 5V/500mA                          Autonomia di riproduzione: fino a 2 ore al volume massimo
Tempo di carica: 2 ore

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
Kabelweg 1
2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Paesi Bassi 
www.pfconcept.com
Made in China

PF Concept UK
Neptune House, Sycamore Trading Est 
Squires Gate La, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Regno Unito

Panoramica del prodotto

Contenuto della confezione:

Specifiche tecniche

Istruzioni

Caricamento

Risoluzione dei problemi

Precauzioni per la sicurezza

IMPORTATO DA:

IMPORTATO NEL REGNO UNITO DA:

1. Interruttore di alimentazione: Tenere premuto per 3 secondi 
    per accendere/spegnere lo speaker; premere brevemente 
    per avviare la riproduzione/mettere in pausa la musica
2. Pulsante Su: premere brevemente per tornare alla traccia 
    precedente
3. Pulsante volume +: premere brevemente per aumentare il volume
4. Pulsante volume -: premere brevemente per abbassare il volume
5. Pulsante Giù: premere brevemente per passare alla traccia successiva

1 x cassa acustica terrazzo    1 x cavo di ricarica   1 x manuale per l'utente

AVVERTENZA - Durante l’uso del prodotto si raccomanda di rispettare alcune precauzioni di sicurezza 
essenziali, comprese le seguenti: Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di usare il prodotto. 
1.  Una prestazione ottimale si ottiene solo dopo 2 o 3 cicli completi di carica e scarica. 
2.  Non sovraccaricare. L'unità può surriscaldarsi in caso di utilizzo eccessivo. Scollegare la cassa al 
     termine del caricamento. 
3.  Supervisionare attentamente il dispositivo durante l’uso in presenza di bambini, per ridurre il rischio 
     di lesioni.
4.  Tenere il dispositivo al riparo dall'umidità.
5.  Non usare il dispositivo a una potenza superiore a quella nominale.
6.  Una potenza superiore a quella nominale può causare il rischio di incendio o lesioni.
7.  Non usare il dispositivo se danneggiato o modificato.
8.  Batterie danneggiate o modificate possono manifestare comportamenti imprevedibili con il 
     conseguente rischio di incendio, esplosione e lesioni.
9.  Non smontare il dispositivo. Se necessario, rivolrgersi a un tecnico qualificato per la riparazione. Un 
     riassemblaggio errato potrebbe causare il rischio di incendio o lesione.
10.Tenere il dispositivo al riparo da fiamme libere e da temperature superiori a 100 °C, per evitare il 
      rischio di esplosione.
11.Eventuali riparazioni devono essere effettuate esclusivamente da personale qualificato, con parti di 
     ricambio identiche all’originale.
12.Ciò garantisce la sicurezza del prodotto.

Utilizzare il cavo di ricarica in dotazione, per collegare la cassa acustica a un adattatore o a un computer.
La spia a LED si illumina di ROSSO fisso durante la carica, e si spegne a carica completata. La carica 
completa della cassa acustica, dallo 0 al 100%, richiede circa 2 ore.
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Altavoz Bluetooth Terrazzo 5W
Manual de usuario
AE0213

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido (1) durante unos 3 segundos para encender el altavoz. 
Oirá una voz que dice «Powered ON, Pairing» (encendido) y el piloto LED parpadeará en color azul 
indicando que se está emparejando por Bluetooth. 
Abra las opciones de Bluetooth en su teléfono móvil, active la función Bluetooth y seleccione el nombre 
de emparejamiento «Altavoz Terrazzo BT».
Una vez que se haya conectado hecho la conexión con éxito, se oirá una voz que dice «Connected» 
(conectado) y el testigo LED en color azul se quedará fijo lo que significa que el Bluetooth está conectado. 
La luz LED parpadeará en color azul siempre que se active la música.
Cuando se desconecte el Bluetooth se oirá una voz que dice «Disconnected» (desconectado). Cuando 
se desconecta el Bluetooth, el altavoz se apagará automáticamente pasados 5 minutos.
Pulse el botón de encendido (1) y manténgalo pulsado durante unos 3 segundos para apagar el altavoz, 
se oirá «Powered OFF» (apagado). 
Pulse brevemente el botón de encendido (1) para iniciar/pausar la música.
Pulse brevemente el botón de encendido (1) para contestar una llamada entrante. Pulse el botón de 
encendido (1) y manténgalo pulsado durante unos 2 segundos para rechazar la llamada entrante.
Pulse brevemente el botón Up (arriba) (2) para continuar con la pista anterior.
Pulse brevemente el botón Down (abajo) (5) para cambiar a la siguiente pista.
Pulse brevemente el botón Volumen +/- (3 y 4) para ajustar el volumen.

Versión Bluetooth: BT 5.0                   Tamaño del controlador del altavoz: φ52mm
Potencia nominal de salida: 5 W         Alcance: 10 m
Impedancia: 4 Ω                                 Respuesta de frecuencia: 50Hz-15KHz
Relación señal/ruido: 80 dB                Batería: 3.7V/500mAh
Entrada: 5 V/500 mA                           Tiempo de reproducción: hasta 2 horas al máximo volumen
Tiempo de carga: 2 horas

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
Kabelweg 1
2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Países Bajos 
www.pfconcept.com
Fabricado en China

PF Concept UK
Neptune House, Sycamore Trading Est 
Squires Gate La, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Reino Unido

Información general del producto

Contenido de la caja

Especificaciones
Bluetooth-version: BT 5,0                    Högtalarenhetens mått: φ52 mm
Nominell uteffekt: 5W                           Räckvidd: 10 m
Impedans: 4 Ω                                     Frekvensgång: 50 Hz-15 KHz
Signal-brusförhållande: 80 dB              Batteri: 3,7 V/500 mAh
Ineffekt: 5 V/500mA                              Uppspelningstid: upp till 2 timmar på högsta volym
Laddningstid: 2 timmar

Specifikationer

Instrucciones

Carga

Solución de problemas

Precauciones de seguridad

IMPORTADO POR:

IMPORTADO AL REINO UNIDO POR:

1. Botón de encendido: Mantenga pulsado este botón durante 3 
    segundos para encender o apagar el altavoz. Púlselo 
    brevemente para iniciar/pausar el dispositivo.
2. Botón Arriba (Up): púlselo brevemente para seleccionar la 
    pista anterior.
3. Botón volumen +: púlselo brevemente para subir el volumen.
4. Botón volumen -: púlselo brevemente para bajar el volumen.
5. Botón abajo (Down): púlselo brevemente para seleccionar la 
    siguiente pista.

1 x Altavoz Terrazzo          1 x Cable de carga       1 x Manual de usuario

ADVERTENCIA: al usar este producto se deben seguir siempre las precauciones básicas, 
incluyendo las siguientes: Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el dispositivo. 
1.  La unidad solo alcanzará su rendimiento óptimo después de 2 o 3 ciclos de carga y descarga 
     completos. 
2.  No sobrecargue el estuche. El dispositivo se puede calentar si se utiliza en exceso. Retire el 
     estuche cuando esté totalmente cargado. 
3.  Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones mantenga una estrecha vigilancia cuando el producto se 
     utilice en presencia de niños.
4.  No exponga el dispositivo a la humedad.
5.  No utilice el dispositivo por encima de su potencia nominal de salida.
6.  Las sobrecargas por encima de la potencia nominal de salida pueden entrañar un riesgo de 
     incendios o lesiones.
7.  No utilice el dispositivo si este ha sufrido daños o modificaciones.
8.  Las baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden funcionar de forma impredecible y provocar 
     incendios o explosiones o entrañar un riesgo de lesiones.
9.  No desmonte el dispositivo. Llévelo a un servicio técnico cualificado cuando se requiera 
     mantenimiento o reparación. Un montaje incorrecto puede suponer un riesgo de incendio o 
     lesiones.
10.No exponga el dispositivo al fuego ni a temperaturas superiores a los 100 °C, ya que esto 
     puede provocar explosiones.
11.El mantenimiento o reparación los debe llevar a cabo un técnico cualificado y deberán usarse 
     exclusivamente piezas de recambio idénticas.
12.Esto garantizará la seguridad del producto.

Utilice el cable de carga suministrado para conectarlo a un adaptador o a un ordenador y así cargar el altavoz.
El testigo LED se iluminará en color ROJO permanentemente durante la carga y se apagará cuando se 
haya completado la carga. La recarga completa del altavoz de 0 a 100 % durará alrededor de 2 horas.

Problema Causa
Poca batería

Emparejamiento erróneo

Poca batería

Disturbios ambientales, demasiado lejos 
del dispositivo móvil

Acerque el dispositivo móvil al altavoz

Ajuste el altavoz según el nivel de comodidad 
y sonido deseado

Acérquelo

Cargar el altavoz

Volver a emparejar

Cargar el altavoz
Solución

El altavoz tiene el volumen bajo

El dispositivo móvil está demasiado lejos

No se enciende
No se emite ningún sonido 
al emparejar
Desconexión automática
Ruido durante las llamadas

Volumen bajo

La señal se interrumpe

Problem Orsak
Lågt batteri
Fel vid parkoppling
Lågt batteri

Störningar i närområdet, avstånd för långt 
till den mobila enheten Flytta den mobila enheten närmare högtalaren

Justera högtalaren för önskad komfort och ljud

Flytta den mobila enheten närmare

Ladda högtalaren
Parkoppla igen
Ladda högtalaren
Lösning

Högtalarens volym sänks

Mobil enhet är för långt borta

Fel vid uppstart
Inget ljud vid parkoppling
Automatisk avstängning
Oljud under samtal

Låg volym

Signal avbruten
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Terrazzo 5 W Bluetooth-högtalare
Bruksanvisning
AE0213

Tryck på och håll strömknappen (1) intryckt i 3 sekunder för att slå på högtalaren. Röstmeddelandet ”Powered 
on, Pairing” (Ström på) hörs och LED-lampan blinkar blå för att indikera att Bluetooth-parkopplingsläget har 
öppnats. 
Öppna Bluetooth-alternativen, aktivera Bluetooth och välj parkopplingsnamnet ”Terrazzo BT Speaker”.
Efter en lyckad anslutning, hörs röstmeddelandet ”Connected” (Ansluten) och LED-lampan lyser blå för att 
indikera att Bluetooth är ansluten. LED-lampan blinkar blå när musik spelas.
När Bluetooth kopplas från, hörs röstmeddelandet ”Disconnected” (Frånkopplad). När Bluetooth är 
frånkopplad, kommer högtalaren att stängas av automatiskt efter 5 minuter.
Tryck på och håll strömknappen (1) intryckt i 3 sekunder för att stänga av högtalaren och 
röstmeddelandet ”Powered off” (Ström av) hörs. 
Tryck kort på strömbrytaren (1) för att spela/pausa musik.
Tryck kort på strömbrytaren (1) för att svara på inkommande samtal. Tryck och håll strömbrytaren (1) 
intryckt i 2 sekunder för att avvisa ett inkommande samtal.
Tryck kort på Upp-knappen (2) för att gå tillbaka till föregående spår.
Tryck kort på Ner-knappen (5) för att växla till nästa spår.
Tryck kort på volymknappen +/- (3 & 4) för att justera volymen.

PF Concept International Coöperatief U.A. 
Kabelweg 1
2371 DX Roelofarendsveen 
Nederländerna 
www.pfconcept.com
Tillverkad i Kina

PF Concept UK
Neptune House, Sycamore Trading Est 
Squires Gate La, Blackpool, FY4 3RL 
Storbritannien

Produktöversikt

Förpackningen innehåller

Instruktioner

Laddning

Felsökning

Säkerhetsföreskrifter

IMPORTERAD AV:

IMPORTERAD TILL STORBRITANNIEN AV:

1. Strömbrytare: Tryck på och håll intryckt i 3 sekunder, för att slå 
    på/stänga av högtalaren. Tryck kort för att spela upp/pausa 
    musik
2. Upp-knapp: tryck kort för att välja föregående spår
3. Volymknapp +: tryck kort för att höja volymen
4. Volymknapp -: tryck kort för att sänka volymen
5. Ner-knapp: tryck kort för att välja nästa spår

1 x Terrazzo-högtalare       1 x Laddningskabel        1 x Bruksanvisning

VARNING – När denna produkt används, måste grundläggande säkerhetsföreskrifter efterföljas, inklusive 
följande: Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan produkten används. 
1.  Enheten når endast full prestanda efter 2 eller 3 slutförda laddnings- och urladdningscykler. 
2.  Överladda inte etuiet. Enheten kan bli varm vid överdriven användning. Ta bort etuiet när det är fulladdat. 
     Ladda aldrig etuiet mer än 7 timmar åt gången.
3.  För att minska risken för skador, är nära övervakning nödvändig när produkten används i närheten av barn.
4.  Utsätt inte enheten för fukt.
5.  Använd inte enheten om dess märkeffekt överskrids.
6.  Att överbelasta märkeffekten kan leda till risk för brand eller skada.
7.  Använd inte enheten om den är skadad eller har ändrats.
8.  Skadade eller modifierade batterier kan bete sig oförutsägbart, vilket kan leda till brand, explosion eller 
     risk för skada.
9.  Försök inte att ta isär enheten. Tag med enheten till en kvalificerad servicetekniker om den behöver 
     servas eller repareras. Felaktig återmontering kan leda till risk för brand eller skada.
10.Exponera inte enheten för brand eller temperaturer över 100°C (212°F) då detta kan orsaka explosion.
11.Låt endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera enheten med identiska reservdelar.
12.Detta garanterar att produktens säkerhet bibehålls.

Använd den medföljande laddningskabeln för att ansluta till en adapter eller dator för att ladda 
högtalaren.
LED-lampan lyser RÖD när högtalaren laddas och LED-lampan släcks när högtalaren är fulladdad. 
Det tar ungefär 2 timmar att ladda högtalaren från 0 till 100 %.
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, 
and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
 including interference that may cause undesired 
operation

This device has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This device 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance 
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. 
If this device does cause harmful interference to radio
 or television reception, which can be determined by
 turning the device off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the device and 
receiver.
--Connect the device into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
 technician for help
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user's authority to operate the equipment

https://manuals.plus/m/c11656d591e7502d526bb6f1909c338db96cbec4840704d2f29ddffa15a4fb30

